City of Gretna



Public Meeting Notice Council Regular Meeting

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City Council of the City of Gretna, Louisiana will meet in regular scheduled session on Wednesday, <u>October 11, 2023</u>, at 5:30 PM, at Gretna City Hall, 740 Second Street, Council Chambers, (2nd floor), Gretna, Louisiana 70053, to conduct a public hearing on the consideration and adoption of the ordinance below:

An ordinance levying an additional hotel occupancy tax of two percent (2.00%) in the River Express Development Zone 1, City of Gretna, State of Louisiana (the "District"); designating an equal amount to the additional hotel occupancy tax from such incremental increase in sales for services that mandate the collection of an occupancy tax and hotel occupancy tax received by the City of Gretna, generated within the district; designating the Incremental Ad Valorem Tax, generated within the boundaries of the District; pledging and dedicating such taxes in accordance with and as authorized by Part II, Chapter 27, Title 33 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, as amended; and pledging and dedicating such taxes to reimburse economic development costs, and providing for other matters in connection with the foregoing.

/S/ NORMA J. CRUZ, LCMC
CITY CLERK
CITY OF GRETNA
STATE OF LOUISIANA